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About the study

The Young Wives (YW) study examines the influence of socio-cultural and gender
norms on Family Planning (FP) among rural couples living in areas with higher
prevalence of underage marriages, by studying the cultural ecologies of health that
encompasses the interaction between cultural beliefs, practices, and environments
and how they influence modern contraceptive use and childbearing. Focusing on
wives aged 15-19, married for at least a year, it combines qualitative and quantitative
methods. The sample consists of 1100 Young wives (559 in Godda and 541 in Ujjain),
436 Husbands (219 in Godda and 217 in Ujjain), 473 Mothers-in-law (256 in Godda
and 217 in Ujjain) and 448 frontline health workers/community influencers (220 in
Godda and 228 in Ujjain), ensuring diverse perspectives. Further, the study employs
a triad approach for gathering household level data from wives, husbands, and MILUs.
FLWs and community influencers’ perspectives have also been taken enriching the
findings. Overall, the study provides contextual evidence that can support design of
norms shifting interventions aimed at avoiding teenage pregnancy.



Table-1. Background characteristics of young wives aged 15-19 years

Age

15 years 10 1.8 4 0.7 14 1.3
16 years 18 3.2 17 3.1 35 3.2
17 years 46 8.2 31 5.7 77 7
18 years 220 394 171 31.6 391 35.6
19 years 265 47.4 318 58.8 583 53
Religion

Hindu 375 67.1 499 922 874 79.5
Muslim m 19.8 41 7.6 152 13.8
Christian 29 52 1 0.2 30 2.7
Sarna 44 7.9 0 0 44 4
Caste

SC 68 12.2 194 35.9 262 23.8
ST 17 20.9 38 7 155 14.1
OBC 321 574 242 44.7 563 51.2
General 53 9.5 67 12.4 120 10.9
Ability to read and write?

Yes 434 77.6 434 80.2 868 78.9
No 125 22.4 107 19.8 232 211

Highest standard of education you have passed

Primary 28 6.5 13 3 41 4.8

Secondary 217 50 248 57.1 465 53.6
Higher secondary 185 42.6 165 38.1 350 40.3
Higher 4 0.9 8 1.8 12 1.4

Wife’s main occupation

Self employed 31 5.6 22 41 53 4.8

Regular salaried 2 04 1 0.2 3 0.3

Casual labour 18 3.2 87 16.1 105 9.6

Traditional service occupation 1 0.2 0 0 1 0.1

Unpaid family workers 25 4.5 83 15.3 108 9.8

Housewife 465 83.2 336 62.1 801 72.8
Studying 15 2.7 4 0.7 19 1.7

Unemployed 2 0.4 8 1.5 10 0.9




Husband’s age

<20 years 21 3.8 31 57 52 4.7
20-21 years 103 18.4 139 25.7 242 22
22-25 years 276 49.4 298 551 574 522
26-35 years 9 16.3 31 5.7 122 11
Don't know 68 12.2 42 7.8 10 10
Husband can read and write

Yes 454 81.2 510 94.3 964 87.6
No 105 18.8 31 57 136 12.4
Husband’s education

Primary 12 2.7 6 1.2 18 1.9
Secondary 142 31.3 146 28.6 288 299
Higher secondary 219 48.2 279 54.7 498 517
Higher education 40 8.8 58 n4a 98 10.2
Don’t know 41 9.03 21 41 62 6.4
Husband’s main occupation

Self employed 128 229 177 32.7 305 27.7
Regular salaried 19 213 69 12.8 188 17.1
Casual labour 284 50.8 220 40.7 504 45.8
Traditional service occupation 6 1.1 2 0.4 8 0.7
Unpaid family workers 10 1.8 55 10.2 65 59
Studying 6 1.1 15 2.8 21 1.9
Unemployed 6 1.1 3 0.5 9 0.8
Husband lives in this village

Yes 337 60.3 514 95 851 77.4
No 222 39.7 27 5 249 22.6
Husband usually lives

Within own village 5 2.3 8 29.6 13 52
In the town/but within district 8 3.6 7 259 15 6
Outside the district but within state n 49 5 18.5 16 6.4
Outside the state 198 89.2 6 222 204 819
Other 0 0 1 3.7 1 04
Frequency of husband visit here

Once a week 6 2.7 4 14.8 10 4
Twice in a month 10 4.5 5 18.5 15

Once in a month 10 4.5 4 14.8 14 5.6
Once in three months 47 212 6 222 53 213




Once in six months 107 48.2 4 14.8 m 44.6
Once a year 35 15.8 1 3.7 36 14.5
In more than a year 1 0.5 0 0 1 04
No regular schedule 1.5 2 7.4 2
Other 1.5 1 3.7 1.6
MIL lives with them

Yes 456 81.6 487 90 943 85.7
No 55 9.8 40 7.4 95 8.6
MIL not alive 48 8.6 14 2.6 62 5.6
Type of family

Joint 498 89.1 504 93.2 1002 91.1
Nuclear 61 10.9 37 6.8 98 8.9
Type of house they live in

Kachcha 136 24.3 49 9.1 185 16.8
Pucca 175 313 292 54 467 42.5
Semi-pucca 248 44.4 200 36.9 448 40.7
Household has a toilet facility

Yes 327 58.5 443 81.9 770 70
No 232 41.5 98 18.1 330 30
Kind of toilet facility

Flush or pour flush toilet 168 514 412 76.2 580 52.6
Pit latrine 53 16.2 20 3.7 73 6.6
Twin pit/composting toilet 102 31.2 1 2.03 113 10.3
No facility/uses open space or field 4 1.2 98 18.1 336 30.5
Main source of cooking fuel in the HH

Electricity 4 0.7 65 12.01 69 6.3
LPG 39 6.9 258 47.7 297 27
Biogas 0 0 7 1.3 7 0.6
Coal 97 17.4 2 0.4 99 9
Wood 264 47.2 155 28.7 419 381
Straw/shrubs/grass 13 2.3 0 0 13 1.2
Agricultural crop waste 1 0.2 0 0 1 0.1
Dung cakes 141 25.2 54 9.8 195 17.7
Ration cards

APL 242 43.3 126 233 368 335
BPL 180 322 230 42.5 410 373
Priority household 13 2.3 0 0 13 1.2
AAY 29 52 14 2.6 43 3.9
Don't have a ration card 73 13.1 15 213 188 171




Don't know 28 5.01 56 10.4 84 7.6
Anyone in the family part of SHG

Self 64 11.5 9 1.7 73 6.6
Family member 224 40.1 80 14.8 304 27.6
No one 308 551 458 84.7 766 69.6
Duration the family member has been a part of SHG

Less than a year 44 17.5 12 14.5 56 16.8
More than a year 193 76.9 62 74.7 255 76.4
Do not know 14 5.6 9 10.8 23 6.9
Part of any other social, political, religious or economic group

Microfinance group 57 10.2 124 229 181 16.5
Local council/panchayat 9 1.6 3 0.6 12 1.1
Farmer producers group 0 0 1 0.2 1 0.1
Political party 2 0.4 8 1.5 10 0.9
Church 1 0.2 0 0 1 0.1
Mandir 2 04 1 0.2 3 0.3
Masjid 2 04 1 0.2 3 0.3
Gurudwara 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parent’s association 0 0 0 0 0 0
Not the part of any group 488 87.3 405 74.9 893 81.2
Any other 1 0.2 0 0 1 0.1
Do you have following entitlements?

Bank account 446 79.8 393 72.6 839 76.3
PAN card 92 16.5 92 17.01 184 16.7
Aadhaar card 544 97.3 514 95.01 1058 96.2
Voter ID card m 19.9 124 229 235 214
MNREGA job card 6 11 3 0.6 9 0.8
Health insurance card 26 4.7 10 20.3 136 12.4
Ujjwala gas connection 7 1.3 5 0.9 12 11
Availed PM Mudra loan 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ever worked for MNREGA or any other work program

Yes 2 04 2 0.4 4 0.4
No 557 99.6 539 99.6 1096 99.6




Table-2. Media access among young wives

Do you have a personal mobile phone?
Yes 302 54 241 44.6 543 494
No 257 46 300 55.5 557 50.6

What type of phone do you have?

Smartphone 173 573 203 84.2 376 69.2
Feature phone 45 14.9 18 7.5 63 1.6
Basic phone 84 27.8 20 8.3 104 19.2
Do you use the mobile phone of another family member?

Yes 249 96.9 298 99.3 547 98.2
No 8 3.1 2 0.7 10 1.8

Ways to utilise your personal phone

Receiving calls 301 99.7 241 100.0 542 99.8
Making calls 300 99.3 236 97.9 536 98.7
Sending messages 52 17.2 44 18.3 96 17.7
Whatsapp 149 49.3 204 84.7 353 65.0
Youtube 166 55.0 197 81.7 363 66.9
Internet search 106 35.1 130 539 236 43.5
Clicking pictures/making videos 82 27.2 54 224 136 25.1
Recording 25 8.3 19 7.9 44 8.1

Any other 54 17.9 58 241 12 20.6
Heard of these mobile apps

Whatsapp 527 94.3 534 98.7 1061 96.5
Youtube 523 93.6 526 97.2 1049 95.3
Facebook 510 91.2 495 915 1005 914
Instagram 248 444 446 824 694 63.1
Roposo 36 6.4 40 7.4 76 6.9
Josh 84 15.03 87 16.1 171 15.5
Mx Taka Tak 85 15.2 78 14.4 163 14.8
Moj 155 27.7 259 47.9 44 37.6
Chingari 28 5 58 10.7 86 7.8

Hotshot 40 7.2 44 8.1 84 7.6

Mitron 10 1.8 24 4.4 34 3.1

Trell 16 29 14 2.6 30 2.7
Tik Tok 399 71.4 382 70.6 781 71




Names of persons, places and political parties they have heard of

M.S. Dhoni 224 401 205 379 429 39
Bhagwan Birsa Munda 254 454 84 15.5 338 30.7
Bhupen Hazarika 45 8.1 25 4.6 70 6.4
Amitabh Bachhan 415 74.2 477 88.2 892 81.1
Rabindranath Tagore 238 42.6 249 46 487 44.3
Mahashweta Devi 79 14.1 66 12.2 145 13.2
Lionel Messi 15 2.7 13 2.4 28 2.5
Diego Maradona 20 3.6 16 29 36 3.3
Sania Mirza 365 65.3 143 264 508 46.2
Indira Gandhi 484 86.6 467 86.3 951 86.5
Hemant Soren 483 86.4 60 1.1 543 494
Hemanta Biswa Sharma 61 10.9 22 4.1 83 7.5
Agra 279 499 370 68.4 649 59
New York 94 16.8 136 251 230 20.9
Trinamool Congress 71 12.7 43 7.9 n4 10.4
Jharkhand Mukti Morcha 265 47.4 71 131 336 30.6
Asom Ganaparishad 35 6.3 17 31 52 4.7
Bal Gangadhar Tilak 187 335 214 39.6 401 36.4
Alia Bhat 200 35.8 354 65.4 554 504
Rahul Gandhi 425 76 493 911 918 83.4
Narendra Modi 552 98.8 536 99.1 1088 98.9

Last movie watched in cinema theatre

Never watched a movie in theatre 530 94.8 510 94.3 1040 94.6
Cant recall the name of the movie 20 3.6 6 1.1 26 2.4
Name of movie was 9 1.6 25 4.6 34 3.1

Type of movies, serials or TV serials you like the most

Romantic 152 27.2 15 21.3 267 24.3
Comedy 88 15.7 82 15.2 170 15.4
Action 25 4.5 21 3.9 46 4.2
Muythological stories 45 8.1 38 7.02 83 7.6
Science fiction 19 34 9 1.7 28 2.5
Biographical 70 12.5 88 16.3 158 14.4
Historical drama 14 2.5 55 10.2 69 6.3
No preference 146 26.1 133 24.6 279 254




Self-rating on the following traits?

Curiosity

Low 220 39.4 191 353 411 374
High 339 60.6 350 64.7 689 62.6
Desire to share new information

Low 253 453 233 431 486 44.2
High 306 54.7 308 56.9 614 55.8
Desire to test or experience new ideas

Low 266 47.6 245 45.3 51 46.5
High 293 52.4 296 54.7 589 53.5
Kindness-caring for others

Low 125 22.4 64 1.8 189 17.2
High 434 77.6 477 88.2 oM 82.8
Creativity

Low 238 42.6 250 46.2 488 44.4
High 321 57.4 291 53.8 612 55.6
Analytical skill

Low 273 48.8 280 51.8 553 50.3
High 286 51.2 261 48.2 547 49.7
Courage or ability to take risks

Low 236 422 208 38.5 444 40.4
High 323 57.8 333 61.5 656 59.6
Belief in divine will

Low 80 14.3 62 1.5 142 12.9
High 479 85.7 479 88.5 958 87.1
Respect for others

Low 100 17.9 60 1.1 160 14.5
High 459 82.1 481 88.9 940 85.5
Ability to tell unpleasant truths

Low 230 411 225 41.6 455 414
High 329 58.9 316 584 645 58.6
Patience

Low 181 32.4 163 30.1 344 31.3
High 378 67.6 378 69.9 756 68.7
Ability to adjust in a new environment

Low 182 32.6 146 27 328 29.8
High 377 67.4 395 73 772 70.2




Table-3: Religious and spiritual beliefs

Agree to statements about God

| find it hard to believe in God 107 191 72 13.3 179 16.3

| don’t know whether there is a God and don’t believe

there i any way to find out 295 | 528 | 307 | 568 | 602 | 547

| don’t believe in a personal God but believe in a higher

power of some kind 468 83.7 459 84.8 927 84.3

While | have doubts, | feel that | believe in God 492 88 470 86.9 962 87.4
| know God exists and | have no doubt about it 521 93.2 477 88.2 998 90.7
| know God does not exist 64 1.5 30 56 94 8.6

Agree to statements about religious practices

Prayer helps me a lot 545 97.5 525 97.0 1070 97.3
Going to a place of worship is a waste of time 58 10.4 46 8.5 104 9.5
God always helps me to lead a better life 544 97.3 524 96.9 1068 97.1
God means a lot to me and my family 553 98.9 535 98.9 1088 98.9

While | may not believe in God but it is important for me

L . 5N 914 5N 94.5 1022 92.9
to follow religious practices properly

Number of hours per week you spend in prayer

Less than one 214 38.3 333 61.6 547 49.7
One to two 150 26.8 17 21.6 267 24.3
Two to four 66 1.8 24 4.4 90 8.1
More than four 81 14.5 32 59 13 10.3
Never 48 8.6 35 6.5 83 7.5

Agree to the following statements about blind beliefs

Like human beings, plants also have life 523 93.6 536 99.1 1059 96.3
Ghosts and spirits do exist 405 72.5 307 56.8 712 64.7
The earth revolves around the sun 454 81.2 456 84.3 910 82.7
Vaccines save lives 525 93.9 517 95.6 1042 94.7
Germs enter the body through hair 352 62.9 291 53.8 643 584

Infertility can be cured by jharphunk, mannat, sadhu/
baba/pir, or through prayer

Ojhas can heal a person bitten by a poisonous snake 442 79.1 405 74.9 847 77
Planting trees is good for climate 533 954 528 97.6 1061 96.5

424 759 378 69.9 802 72.9

Ruby lives in a village like this one. Ruby’s family has a few cows. The family earns money from selling milk at
a local market. Within a short period of time, Ruby’s cows stop producing milk and she has no milk to sell and
no way to make money. What do you think might have caused Ruby’s cows to stop producing milk?

Cows were sick 377 67.4 385 71.2 762 69.3
Cows were milked too much 109 19.5 73 13.5 182 16.5
Someone cursed the family 71 12.7 87 16.1 158 14.4
Someone did some black magic/jado tona on the cows 263 471 249 46.03 512 46.6




Table-4: Hobbies, interests and life at in-laws place

Hobbies

Singing 12 2.2 13 2.4 25 2.3
Dancing 16 29 45 8.3 61 55
Reading 207 37 44 8.1 251 22.8
Playing a sport n 1.9 29 54 40 3.6
Teaching 21 3.8 14 2.6 35 3.2
Watching TV 19 34 35 6.5 54 4.9
Gardening 3 0.5 2 0.4 5 04
Cooking 21 3.8 49 9.1 70 6.4
Stiching/weaving 168 30.1 169 31.2 337 30.6
Traveling 32 57 67 12.4 99 9
Chitchatting 2 04 22 4.1 24 2.2
Writing 5 0.9 2 0.4 7 0.6
Painting 2 0.4 5 0.9 7 0.6
Pottery 0 0 0 0 0
Eating a special dish 22 3.9 34 6.3 56 51
Fishing 0 0 0 0 0 0
No hobby 143 25.6 129 23.8 272 24.7
Any other 120 21.5 122 22.6 242 22
If hobbies stopped

Yes 210 37.6 135 24.9 345 314
No 349 62.4 406 75.1 755 68.6
Reason to stop the hobbies

In-laws may not like them 18 8.6 40 29.6 58 16.8
In-laws have asked you to discontinue 47 22.4 24 17.8 71 20.6
You yourself decided to stop them 19 56.7 85 62.9 204 591
Your husband has asked you to stop them 39 18.6 22 16.3 61 17.7
Your parents have asked you to stop them 21 10 24 17.8 45 13
Any other 20 9.5 7 52 27 7.8
Hobbies that have been stopped

Singing 1 0.5 7 52 8 2.3
Dancing 7 3.3 13 9.6 20 5.8
Reading 132 62.9 23 17.04 155 44.9
Playing a sport 16 7.6 18 13.3 34 9.9
Teaching 10 4.8 6 4.4 16 4.6




Watching TV 4 1.9 6 4.4 10 29
Gardening 0 1 0.7 1 0.3
Cooking 1 0.5 1 0.7 2 0.6
Stiching/weaving 40 19.1 17 12.6 57 16.5
Traveling 14 6.7 35 259 49 14.2
Chitchatting 3 1.4 13 9.6 16 4.6
Writing 3 1.4 3 2.2 6 1.7
Painting 0 0 1 0.7 1 0.3
Pottery 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eating a special dish 1 0.5 0 0 1 0.3
Fishing 0 0 0 0 0 0
Clothing 4 1.9 7 52 1 3.2
Other 0 0 40 29.6 40 18.3
Teaching from in-laws
Do more work at home 289 517 286 529 575 523
E:ri;z:z ZE Plﬂgtri:em—laws/or younger 262 46.9 263 48.6 505 477
Don't fight with other members at
home 236 422 234 433 470 427
Don't go out from home often 184 329 121 224 305 27.7
Clothing related 47 8.4 251 46.4 298 27.1
Elc;r;’et talk to people outside your 149 267 197 535 576 55 1
ang”:sfr':ef;ifg“’he” your husband 72 12.9 75 13.9 147 13.4
Don't talk loudly 46 8.2 92 17 138 12.6
Any other 61 10.9 41 7.6 102 9.3
Don't go to your natal home often 22 3.9 13 24 35 3.2
Do not eat before other members at
home 21 3.8 13 24 34 3.1
Don't talk to your parents often 12 2.2 8 15 20 1.8
Don’t spend more time on TV/mobile 1 1.9 8 1.5 19 1.7

Sarita lives in a village like this one. She moved to the village last year after her marriage. Sarita’s mother
encourages her to enroll in a local school and continue with her studies. Her mother-in-law does not want her to

study Ffurther.

Sarita should listen to

Mother 236 42.2 242 44.7 478 434
Mother-in-law 319 571 293 54.2 612 55.6
Don’t know 4 0.7 6 1.1 10 0.9

Talking to mother

Reduce talking to her mother 382 68.3 394 72.8 776 70.6
Continue talking to her mother 125 22.4 139 25.7 264 24

Should talk to her husband regarding this 52 9.3 8 1.5 60 54
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correction

Taken COVID-19 vaccine

No dose taken 212 37.9 145 26.8 357 324
First dose only 126 22.5 150 27.7 276 251
Only first and second doses 212 379 225 41.6 437 39.7
Taken all three doses 9 1.6 21 3.9 30 2.7
Advice on health you trust the most

ASHA 21 4.2 10 2.1 31 3.2
ANM 1.8 2 04 1 11
AWW 1.2 9 1.9 15 1.5
RMP 41 8.1 61 13.1 102 10.5
Family members/relatives 415 82 378 80.9 793 81.5
Others 14 2.8 7 15 21 22

N




Table-5: Indices of women’s agency

Ever been to bazaar

Never been 35 6.3 15 2.8 50 4.6
Been there 364 65.1 426 78.7 790 718
Been there alone 160 28.6 100 18.5 260 23.6

Ever been to hospital/clinic/doctor

Never been 22 3.9 10 19 32 2.9
Been there 461 82.5 475 87.8 936 85.1
Been there alone 76 13.6 56 10.4 132 12

Ever been to cinema

Never been 531 94.9 507 93.7 1038 94.4
Been there 26 4.7 33 6.1 59 54
Been there alone 2 0.4 1 0.2 3 0.3

Ever gone outside the village

Never been 56 10 43 7.9 99 9
Been there 388 69.4 431 79.7 819 74.5
Been there alone 115 20.6 67 12.4 182 16.5

Husband/other family member took your money when you didn’t want him to
Yes 63 1.3 23 4.3 86 7.8
No 496 88.7 518 95.8 1014 92.2

Husband/other family member took your land/jewellery/poultry/livestock when you didn’t want him to
Yes 29 52 10 1.9 39 3.6
No 530 94.8 531 98.2 1061 96.4

Husband/other family member prevented you from visiting your parents
Yes 73 13.1 44 8.1 17 10.6
No 486 86.9 497 91.9 983 89.4

Husband/other family member prevented you from working outside the home
Yes 67 12 41 7.6 108 9.8
No 492 88 500 92.4 992 90.2

Own in your own name land, your homestead land or your house

Yes 7 1.3 1 2 18 1.6

No 552 98.7 530 98 1082 98.4
Own any productive assets

Yes 58 10.4 68 12.6 126 1.5
No 501 89.6 473 87.4 974 88.5

Have any cash savings
Yes 331 59.2 342 63.2 673 61.2
No 228 40.8 199 36.8 427 38.8
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Ever used savings for business or money lending

Yes 168 30.1 151 27.9 319 29
No 391 69.9 390 72.1 781 71
Proportion of total expenses met through your own earnings

All 6 1.1 13 24 19 1.7
Most 4 0.7 12 2.2 16 1.5
Half 7 1.2 14 2.6 21 1.9
Some 50 8.9 43 7.9 93 8.5
Very little or none 492 88 459 84.8 951 86.5
Member of households who usually makes decisions about:

Large household purchases

You 2 04 0 0 2 0.2
Husband na 204 59 10.9 173 15.7
You and husband jointly 27 4.8 19 3.5 46 4.2
MIL/FIL 366 65.5 443 81.9 809 73.5
Mother/father 38 6.8 9 1.7 47 4.3
Someone else 12 2.2 n 2.03 23 2.1
Household purchases for daily needs

You 34 6.1 32 5.9 66 6
Husband 91 16.3 55 10.2 146 13.3
You and husband jointly 21 3.7 15 2.8 36 3.3
MIL/FIL 367 65.6 424 78.4 791 719
Mother/father 37 6.6 9 1.7 46 4.2
Someone else 9 1.6 6 1.1 15 1.4
When you will visit family/friends/relatives

You 16 29 16 29 32 29
Husband 196 35.1 19 22 315 28.6
You and husband jointly 23 4.1 21 39 44 4
MIL/FIL 288 51.5 371 68.6 659 59.9
Mother/father 32 57 9 1.7 a1 3.7
Someone else 4 0.7 5 0.9 9 0.8
Use money that you bring to the household

You 350 62.6 315 58.2 665 60.5
Husband 128 229 85 15.7 213 19.4
You and husband jointly 31 56 36 6.7 67 6.1
MIL/FIL 41 7.3 105 19.4 146 13.3
Mother/father 8 1.4 0 0 8 0.7
Someone else 1 0.2 0 0 1 0.1
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Use money that husband brings to the household

You 36 6.4 15 2.8 51 4.6
Husband 239 42.8 198 36.6 437 39.7
You and husband jointly 96 17.2 39 7.2 135 12.3
MIL/FIL 172 30.8 289 534 461 419
Mother/father 13 23 0 0 13 1.2
Someone else 3 0.5 0 0 3 0.3
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Table-6: Marriage of young wives

Natal village from in-law’s place

Both in same village 26 4.6 8 1.5 34 3.1
It's a neighbouring village 75 13.4 60 11 135 12.3
Within the same district 232 41.5 255 471 487 44.3
Outside the district 106 18.9 196 36.2 302 27.5
Outside the state 120 215 22 4. 142 12.9
Age at time of marriage

<12 years 6 1.1 24 4.4 30 2.7
13-15 years 218 39 107 19.8 325 29.6
16-19 years 334 59.8 409 75.6 743 67.5
Don't know 1 0.2 1 0.2 2 0.2
Time after marriage you start to live with husband

Soon after marriage 469 83.9 319 58.9 788 71.6
After a few months 28 5 92 17 120 10.9
After a year 13 2.3 76 141 89 8.1
After more than a yeaar 2 0.4 53 9.8 55 5
Before marriage 47 8.4 1 0.2 48 4.4
Type of marriage

Love 14 204 23 4.2 137 12.5
Arranged 445 79.6 518 95.8 963 87.5
Whether consent was taken in case of arranged marriage

Yes 228 51.2 312 60.2 540 56.1
No 217 48.8 206 39.8 423 439
Wish to marry

Wanted to marry then 172 38.6 254 49 426 442
Wanted to marry later 273 614 264 51 537 55.8
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Table-7: Indicators of fertility and pregnancy

Ever become pregnant

Yes 402 719 214 39.6 616 56

No 70 12.5 219 40.5 289 26.3
Currently pregnant 87 15.6 108 19.9 195 17.7
Ever given birth to a child

Yes 433 88.6 180 559 613 75.6
No 56 1.4 142 441 198 24.4

Total living children now

Zero 16 3.7 9 5 25 4.1

One child 331 76.4 154 85.6 485 79.1
Two children 84 194 17 9.4 101 16.5
Three children 2 0.5 0 0 2 0.3

Number of living boys

Zero 203 46.9 88 48.9 291 47.5
One boy 205 47.3 91 50.6 296 48.3
Two boys 25 58 1 0.5 26 4.2

Number of living girls

Zero 205 47.3 92 51.1 297 48.5
One daughter 206 47.6 81 45 287 46.8
Two daughters 22 5.1 7 3.9 29 4.7
Age at time of your first pregnancy

14-15 years 20 18.4 9 2.8 99 12.2
16-17 years 277 56.7 13 351 390 481
18-19 years 120 24.5 199 61.8 319 393
Don't know 2 04 1 0.3 3 04

Age when first child was born
15-17 years 243 58.3 55 32.2 298 50.7
18-19 years 174 417 116 67.8 290 49.3

Gap between first and second child
<18 months 14 17.1 5 313 19 19.39
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18-23 months 30 36.6 3 18.8 33 33.67
24-35months 33 40.2 7 43.8 40 40.82
>35 months 5 6.1 1 6.3 6 6.12

Wanted to get pregnant last time when they got pregnant
Yes 301 61.6 238 73.9 539 66.5
No 188 384 84 26.1 272 335
When you want to have your first child
Within 12 months 55 56.1 122 454 177 48.2
Within 1-2 years 15 15.3 56 20.8 71 194
After more than 2 years 19 194 56 20.8 75 204
Not decided/don’t know 9 9.2 35 13 44 12
When to have next child
Within 12 months 20 4.3 9 33 29 3.9
Within 1-2 years 40 8.7 1 4.04 51 6.9
After more than 2 years 263 571 149 54.8 412 56.2
Don’t want more child 67 14.5 32 1.8 99 13.5
Not decided/Don’t know 71 15.4 71 26.1 142 194
Mean age gap between marriage and First n Years n Years n Years
pregnancy (in years)

486 0.8 320 1.5 806 1.07
Pregnancy within first year of marriage
Yes 414 74.1 199 36.8 613 55.7
No 74 13.2 122 22.6 196 17.8
Never got pregnant 71 2.7 220 40.7 291 26.5
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Table-8: Knowledge of FP

Sources of information for family planning

Never received any information on FP 491 87.8 434 80.2 925 84.1
TV 6 11 14 2.6 20 1.8
Radio 0 0 0 0 0 0
Newspaper 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mobile 2 04 10 1.9 12 1.1
Internet 3 0.5 4 0.7 7 0.6
ANM/ASHA/AWW 15 2.7 21 39 36 33
SHG/VO/CLF 3 0.5 0 0 3 0.3
NGO staff 2 04 0 0 2 0.2
Anganwadi centre 4 0.7 5 0.9 9 0.8
Neighbours and friends 14 2.5 19 3.5 33 3
Community leaders 0 0 0 0 0 0
Family member/relatives 34 6.1 64 11.8 98 8.9
Other 1 1.9 16 29 27 25

Meaning of term “family planning”

A measure to have the ideal number of children 15 2.7 30 5.6 45 4.1
Avoid unwanted pregnancies 9 1.6 28 52 37 34
E)}:aillz;ging the birth of the first or subsequent 16 59 24 4.4 40 36
Don't know 503 90 479 88.5 982 89.3
Any other 24 4.3 3 0.6 27 25
Ideal age for a woman to deliver her first child

14-17 years 10 1.8 1 0.2 n 1
18-20 years 418 74.9 291 53.8 709 64.4
21-23 years 70 12.5 187 35.6 257 234
24-27 years 7 1.3 29 54 36 33
Don’t know 54 9.7 33 6.1 87 7.9

What are the benefits of delaying the first pregnancy to a certain age or spacing between two consecutive
births?

Mother is at a lower risk of death/danger 162 29 135 24.9 297 27
Newborn is at a lower risk of death/danger 55 9.8 49 9.1 104 9.5
Less burden on the family economy 39 7 15 2.8 54 49
Mother remains healthy 409 73.2 353 65.3 762 69.3
Newborn remains healthy 291 52.1 292 539 583 53
Mother can pursue her other goals in life 12 2.2 17 31 29 2.6
No benefit 27 4.8 13 24 40 3.6

18



Other 31 5.6 30 5.6 61 55
Cant say 59 10.6 94 17.4 153 13.9
Any ideal time to wait after giving birth before attempting next child

Yes 533 95.4 520 96.1 1053 95.7
No 1 0.2 2 04 3 0.3
Don't know 25 4.5 19 3.5 44 4
Total ideal children

1 child 4 0.7 63 1.7 67 6.1
2 children 355 63.5 263 85.6 818 74.4
3-4 children 179 32.02 14 2.6 193 17.6
5-8 children 6 1.1 0 0 6 0.5
Don't know 15 2.7 1 0.2 16 1.5
Male ideal children

No male child 4 0.7 n 2.4 15 1.4
1 male child 331 59.2 438 96.5 769 69.9
2 male children 141 25.2 5 1.1 146 13.3
3-4 male children 4 0.9 0 0 5 0.5
No preference 78 13.9 87 16.1 165 15
Female ideal children

No female child 6 1.1 15 34 21 1.9
One female child 413 739 423 94.4 836 76
2 female children 61 10.9 10 2.2 71 6.5
3 female children 1 0.2 0 0 1 0.1
No preference 78 13.9 93 17.2 171 15.6
Family planning methods that you have heard of (Spontaneous)

Female sterilisation 476 85.2 475 87.8 951 86.5
Male sterilisation 19 34 20 3.7 39 3.6
IUCD 54 9.7 42 7.8 96 8.7
Injectable (Antara) 167 29.9 138 255 305 27.7
Daily oral pills 162 29 145 26.8 307 279
Weekly oral pills 28 5 25 4.6 53 4.8
Male condom 60 10.7 19 22 179 16.3
Emergency contraception 6 1.1 1 0.2 0.6
Standard days method 2 04 0 0 2 0.2
Lactational amenorrhea method 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rhythm method 30 54 53 9.8 83 7.6
Withdrawal 9 1.6 6 1.1 15 1.4
Don't know about family planning methods 46 8.2 30 5.6 76 6.9
Other 79 14.1 19 35 98 8.9
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Agree to following statements:

Contraceptives may cause disabilities/birth defects in children

Agree 144 25.8 139 25.7 283 25.7
Disagree 227 40.6 174 32.2 401 36.5
Unsure 188 33.6 228 421 416 37.8
Using contraceptives can cause a woman to be infertile

Agree 194 34.7 211 39 405 36.8
Disagree 209 374 172 31.8 381 34.6
Unsure 156 27.9 158 29.2 314 28.6
An IUCD can move deep inside a woman and may hurt her

Agree 248 44.4 274 50.7 522 47.4
Disagree 94 16.8 64 1.8 158 14.4
Unsure 217 38.8 203 375 420 38.2
Contraceptives are dangerous to women'’s health

Agree 334 59.8 335 619 669 60.8
Disagree 132 23.6 96 17.7 228 20.7
Unsure 93 16.6 10 20.3 203 18.5
Using contraceptives before first birth causes infertility

Agree 221 39.5 242 44.7 463 421
Disagree 163 29.2 131 24.2 294 26.7
Unsure 175 31.3 168 311 343 31.2
Regular contraceptives use can make men impotent

Agree 155 27.7 na 211 269 24.5
Disagree 174 311 177 32.7 351 319
Unsure 230 411 250 46.2 480 43.6
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Table-9: Adoption of FP

She or husband currently doing something or using any method to delay or avoid getting pregnant?

Yes 167 354 183 423 350 38.7
No 305 64.6 250 57.7 555 61.3
Method currently using

Female sterilisation 5 11 3 0.7 8 0.9
Male sterilisation 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
IUCD 4 0.9 2 0.5 6 0.7
Injectable 2 04 3 0.7 5 0.6
Daily oral pills 9 1.9 7 1.6 16 1.8
Weekly oral pills 6 1.3 2 0.5 8 0.9
Condom 51 10.8 68 15.7 119 13.2
Emergency contraception 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Standard days method 6 1.3 1 0.2 7 0.8
Lactational amenorrhea method 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Rhythm method 44 9.3 77 17.8 121 134
Withdrawal 33 7.0 16 3.7 49 54
Others 7 1.5 4 0.9 " 1.2
Current method use

No use 305 64.6 250 57.7 555 61.3
Traditional method 90 19.1 98 22.6 188 20.8
Modern method 77 16.3 85 19.6 162 17.9
Why are you or your wife currently not using any modern contraception methods?

Trying to conceive 61 15.5 126 36.2 187 25.2
Learned either one of us infertile 0 0 4 1.2 4 0.5
In post-partum amenorrhoea 49 12.5 29 8.3 78 10.5
Husband stays away (migrant) 104 26.5 6 1.7 10 14.8
Husband opposed 52 13.2 38 10.9 90 12.2
MIL/other member opposed 9 2.3 3 0.9 12 1.6
Religious leader opposed 4 1 0 0 4 0.5
Had side effects 55 14 86 24.7 141 19
Unable to access the contraceptive 44 n.2 29 8.3 73 9.9
Using traditional method is much easier 34 8.7 30 8.6 64 8.6
Other 71 18.1 48 13.8 119 16.1
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“Are you or husband currently doing something or using any method to delay tor avoid getting pregnant?

(after removing trying to concieve)”

Yes 167 40.6 183 59.6 350 48.8
No 244 59.4 124 404 368 51.3
“Method currently using (after removing trying to concieve)”

Female sterilisation 5 1.2 3 1.0 8 1.1
Male sterilisation 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
IUCD 4 1.0 2 0.7 6 0.8
Injectable 2 0.5 3 1.0 5 0.7
Daily oral pills 9 22 7 2.3 16 2.2
Weekly oral pills 6 1.5 2 0.7 8 1.1
Condom 51 12.4 68 22.2 19 16.6
Emergency contraception 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Standard days method 6 15 1 0.3 7 1.0
Lactational amenorrhea method 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Rhythm method 44 10.7 77 251 121 16.9
Withdrawal 33 8.0 16 52 49 6.8
Others 7 1.7 4 1.3 1 1.5
“Current method use (after removing trying to concieve)”

No use 244 594 124 40.4 368 51.3
Traditional method 90 219 98 31.9 188 26.2
Modern method 77 18.7 85 27.7 162 22.6
If you and your wife are using modern method, obtained method from

Government hospital 3 3.8 1 1.2 4 2.4
CHC/PHC/SC 91 n4a 5 59 14 8.5
Private hospital 1 1.3 4 4.7 5 31
AWW centre/ASHA 4 5.1 4 4.7 8 4.9
Pharmacy store 22 27.8 27 31.8 49 299
Husband bought 36 45.6 44 31.8 80 48.8
Others 4 5.1 0 0 4 24
Will use a contraceptive method to delay or avoid wife’s pregnancy at any time in the future

Yes 477 86.1 460 85.5 937 85.8
No 20 3.6 15 2.8 35 32
Don’t know 57 10.3 63 n.7 120 N
FP method used during last sex

No method 308 65.3 278 64.2 586 64.8
Modern method 72 15.3 75 17.3 147 16.2
Traditional method 92 19.5 80 18.5 172 19.0
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Method used during last sex

Female Sterlization n 2.3 n 2.5 22 2.4
IUCD 4 0.9 2 0.5 6 0.7
Injectable eg Antara 0.6 2 0.5 5 0.6
Daily oral pills eg- Mala D/ Mala N 1.9 6 1.4 15 1.7
Weekly Oral Pills 5 1.1 1 0.2 6 0.7
Male Condom 40 8.5 53 12.2 93 10.3
Stndard Day Method 3 0.6 0 0.0 3 0.3
Rhythm Method 34 7.2 56 129 90 9.9
Withdrawal 55 1.7 24 55 79 8.7
Not using any FP method 308 65.3 278 64.2 586 64.8
Felt pressure from anyone to become pregnant

Yes 62 1.1 40 7.4 102 9.3
No 497 88.9 501 92.6 998 90.7
Pressure from whom:

Husband 34 54.8 12 30 46 451
Mother 3 4.8 1 2.5 4 3.9
Father 1 1.6 2 5 29
MIL 38 61.3 33 82.5 71 69.6
FIL 12 194 10 25 22 216
Other female relatives 10 16.1 19 47.5 29 284
Other male relatives 2 3.2 6 15 8 7.8
Friends 0 0 0 0 0 0
Community leaders 0 0 0 0 0 0
ASHA 0 0 0 0 0 0
ANM 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other health provider 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 3 4.8 0 0 3 29
Ever made to feel pressure to use a modern contraceptive

Yes 2 0.4 0 0 2 0.2
No 557 99.6 541 100 1098 99.8
Pressure from whom:

Husband 2 100 0 0 2 100
Mother 0 0 0 0 0 0
Father 0 0 0 0 0 0
MIL 0 0 0 0 0 0
FIL 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other female relatives 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other male relatives 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Friends 0 0 0 0 0 0
Community leaders 0 0 0 0 0 0
ASHA 0 0 0 0 0 0
ANM 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other health provider 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tried to force or pressure you to become pregnant

Yes 40 7.2 22 4.1 62 5.6
No 519 92.8 519 95.9 1038 94.4
Took away your family planning method

Yes 10 1.8 7 1.3 17 1.5
No 549 98.2 534 98.7 1083 98.5
Kept you away from going to the clinic or pharmacy to get your family plan

Yes 4 0.7 0 0 4 04
No 555 99.3 541 100 1096 99.6
Unmet need for FP methods

Using to limit 22 3.9 9 1.7 31 2.8
Using to space 145 259 174 32.2 319 29.0
Unmet limiting 33 59 14 2.6 47 4.3
Unmet Spacing 218 39.0 N8 21.8 336 30.6
No unmet need 141 25.2 226 41.8 367 334
Unmet need for modern FP methods

Using to limit n 2.0 7 1.3 18 1.6
Using to space 68 12.2 78 14.4 146 13.3
Unmet limiting 44 7.9 16 3.0 60 55
Unmet Spacing 274 49.0 186 34.4 460 41.8
No unmet need 162 29.0 254 47.0 416 37.8
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Table-10: Inter-spousal communication on family planning

Decision around use of FP methods

You 33 5.9 43 7.9 76 6.9
Husband 229 40.9 179 331 408 37.1
You and husband jointly 249 44.5 270 49.9 519 47.2
MIL/FIL 46 8.2 48 8.9 94 8.6
Mother/father 1 0.2 0 0 1 0.1
Someone else 1 0.2 1 0.2 2 0.2

If you want to use an FP method and husband does not agree, final decision maker is

Husband 447 80 426 78.7 873 79.4
You 77 13.7 101 18.7 178 16.2
No idea/cant say 35 6.3 14 2.6 49 4.5
If your husband wants to use an FP method and you do not agree, final decision maker is

Husband 448 80.1 425 78.6 873 79.4
You 75 13.4 102 18.9 177 16.1
No idea/cant say 36 6.4 14 2.6 50 4.5
Ever discussed how many children you want to have with your husband

Yes 413 73.9 374 69.1 787 71.6
No 146 26.1 167 309 313 28.4

How many children does your husband want to have?

None 0 0 1 0.2 1 0.1
1-2 children 293 524 363 67.1 656 59.6
3-4 children 146 26.1 15 2.8 161 14.6
>4 children 6 1.1 0 0 6 0.6
Don't know 14 20.4 162 29.9 276 251

How many sons does your husband want to have?

No sons 5 1.3 8 2.2 13 1.7
One son 254 64.8 302 83.7 556 73.8
2-3 sons 15 293 " 3.1 126 16.7
Don't know 18 4.6 40 1.1 58 7.7

How many daughters does your husband want to have?

No daughters 6 1.5 18 52 24 3.3
One daughter 323 83 285 81.7 608 82.7
2-3 daughters 40 10.3 7 2 47 6.4
Don't know 17 4.4 39 1.2 56 7.6
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Ever discussed family planning with your husband

Yes 264 47.2 247 45.7 5N 46.5
No 295 52.8 294 54.3 589 53.5
Last time when you spoke to him about family planning

Last week 57 21.6 65 26.3 122 239
Within last one month 49 18.6 37 14.9 86 16.8
Within last three months 34 12.9 26 10.5 60 1n.7
More than three months 124 46.9 19 48.2 243 47.6
Discussed any specific method

Yes 197 74.6 190 76.9 387 75.7
No 67 254 57 231 124 24.3
Conversation on FP initiated by

Wife 130 49.2 99 40.1 229 44.8
Husband 134 50.8 148 59.9 282 55.2
Have you ever tried to use a family planning method without discussing it with him?

Yes 16 29 8 1.5 24 22
No 543 97.1 533 98.5 1076 97.8
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Table-11: Interaction with FLWs

In the past 12 months, received family planning counselling

Yes 60 10.7 50 9.2 110 10
No 499 89.3 491 90.8 990 20
Received family planning counselling from

Government hospital 1 1.7 0 0 1 0.9
CHC 0 0 0 0 0 0
PHC 0 0 2 4 2 1.8
Health sub-centre 0 0 0 0 0 0
Anganwadi 6 10 9 18 15 13.6
NGO/Trust/Hospital 0 0 0 0 0 0
Private nursing homes 0 0 2 4 2 1.8
Pharmacy/drug store 0 0 0 0 0
ASHA 16 26.7 14 28 30 27.3
ANM 6 10 5 10 n 10
Active women/CM/CNRP from Ajeevika 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other community based worker 0 0 0 0 0 0
Traditional healer 0 0 0 0 0 0
Friends and relatives 9 15 8 16 17 15.5
Family members 30 50 29 58 59 53.6
Others 4 6.7 0 0 4 3.6
Reaching out for counselling

Provider reached out to me 6 28.6 5 33.3 1 30.6
| reached out to the provider 13 619 10 66.7 23 63.9
Both at times 2 9.5 0 0 2 5.6
During your contraception consultation

| was able to give my opinion about what | needed

Completely agree 25 41.7 26 52 51 46.4
Agree 22 36.7 15 30 37 33.6
Disagree 3 5 2 4 5 4.5
Completely disagree 10 6.7 7 14 17 15.5
Received complete information about my options for contraceptive methods

Completely agree 20 333 19 38 39 355
Agree 20 333 11 22 31 28.2
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Disagree 13 217 17 34 30 27.3
Completely disagree 7 n.7 3 6 10 9.1
Provider knew how to explain contraception clearly

Completely agree 21 35 31 62 52 47.3
Agree 21 35 12 24 33 30
Disagree 12 20 10 17 15.5
Completely disagree 6 10 4 8 7.3
Received information about what to do if | wanted to stop using a method

Completely agree 6 10 20 40 26 23.6
Agree 10 16.7 9 18 19 17.3
Disagree 14 23.3 10 20 24 21.8
Completely disagree 30 50 n 22 41 37.3
Provider explained to me what to do if | had a reaction to a method

Completely agree 3 5 14 28 17 15.5
Agree 6 10 5 10 M 10
Disagree 13 21.7 17 34 30 27.3
Completely disagree 38 63.3 14 28 52 47.2
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Table-12: Social norms around FP and fertility

Proportion of married women in their community who they think:

~ use a modern contraceptive

None 26 4.7 25 4.6 51 4.6
Some 88 15.7 76 14.1 164 14.9
Many 71 12.7 55 10.2 126 1.5
Most 8 1.4 4 0.7 12 1.1

No idea 366 65.5 381 704 747 67.9

~ can decide when they want to use contraception

None 44 7.9 36 6.7 80 7.3
Some 107 19.1 77 14.2 184 6.7
Many 42 7.5 41 7.6 83 7.5
Most 3 0.5 7 1.3 10 0.9
No idea 363 64.9 380 70.2 743 67.5

~use a traditional contraceptive

None 9 1.6 8 1.5 17 1.5
Some 92 16.5 74 13.7 166 15.1
Many 52 9.3 73 13.5 125 1.4
Most 7 1.3 3 0.6 10 0.9
No idea 399 714 383 70.8 782 711

Proportion of newlywed couples in their community who they think use a modern contraceptive

None 69 12.3 45 8.3 n4a 104
Some 70 12.50 69 12.8 139 12.6
Many 12 2.2 31 5.7 43 3.9
Most 1 0.2 5 0.9 6 0.5
No idea 407 72.8 391 72.3 798 72.5

Proportion of MILs in their community who they think encourage young and newlywed couples to use a modern
contraceptive

None 152 27.2 13 20.9 265 241
Some 52 9.3 37 6.8 89 8.1
Many 1 1.9 16 2.9 27 2.5
Most 0 0 0 0 0 0
No idea 344 61.5 375 69.3 719 65.4

Proportion of young wives who agree with the following statements about their community

It is expected for newly married couples to have a child
soon after marriage

It is expected for all married couples to have children 530 94.8 518 95.8 1048 95.3

502 89.8 443 81.9 945 85.9
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People feel a lot of pity for married couples who are

unable to have children 521 93.2 498 92.1 1019 92.6
People speak badly of married men wh.o have not had 466 834 379 201 845 76.8
a child after two or more years of marriage

People speak badly of married women who.have not 577 94,3 486 89.8 1013 921
had a child after two or more years of marriage

People will think there are marital or health problems if

a couple has not had a child after two or more years of 530 94.8 496 91.7 1026 93.3
marriage

Lt}jisldunacceptable for couples to choose not to have 503 89.9 496 917 999 90.8
Itis common to ask mgrried couples without a child 472 84.4 425 78.6 897 816
when they will have children

Those women who do not give birth to a son are humil- 513 918 446 824 959 872

iated/disrespected
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